olympic level, in a sport contested in either Pan American or olympic competitions in a sport sanctioned by the International Olympic Committee, shall be granted a leave of absence without loss of pay or other benefits or rights for the purpose of preparing for and engaging in the competition. In no event shall the paid leave under this section exceed the period of the official Olympic training camp and Olympic competition combined or 90 calendar days a in an Olympic year, whichever is less.

Sec. 9. REPEALER.

Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 192A.345, subdivisions 1 and 3, are repealed.

Approved May 2, 1984

## CHAPTER 643 - H.F.No. 1559

An act proposing an amendment to the Minnesota Constitution, article XI, section 10; allowing public lands of the state to be exchanged for any other public land; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, sections 94.343, subdivision 1; and 94.349, subdivision 3.

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENT PROPOSED.

<u>Subdivision 1.</u> The following amendment to the Minnesota Constitution, article XI, section 10, is proposed to the people. If the amendment is adopted, the section shall read as follows:

Sec. 10. As the legislature may provide, any of the public lands of the state, including lands held in trust for any purpose, may be exchanged for lands of the United States any publicly or privately held lands with the unanimous approval of the governor, the attorney general and the state auditor. Lands so acquired shall be subject to the trust, if any, to which the lands exchanged therefor were subject. The state shall reserve all mineral and water power rights in lands transferred by the state.

Sec. 2. SUBMISSION TO VOTERS.

The proposed amendment shall be submitted to the people at the 1984 general election. The question submitted shall be:

"Shall the Minnesota Constitution be amended to allow the exchange of state-owned lands for other lands owned by the state or local governments?

Yes	<u></u>	
No	······'	,

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Copyright © 1984 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 94.343, subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Subdivision 1. Except as otherwise herein provided, any Class A land may, with the unanimous approval of the board, be exchanged for land of the United States any publicly held or privately owned land in the manner and subject to the conditions herein prescribed. The commissioner, with the approval of the board, shall formulate general programs of exchange of Class A land designed to serve the best interests of the state in the acquisition, development, and use of lands for purposes within the province of the department of natural resources.

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 94.349, subdivision 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. The classes of state land which may be involved in a transfer of title are the same as those which may be exchanged under land exchange laws and are subject to the same limitations as are applied to state lands under land exchange laws. In addition, land subject to the public sale requirements of Minnesota Constitution, Article XI, Section 8, shall be condemned prior to any title transfer. The condemnation award must be paid and the time to appeal from the award must have expired prior to any title transfer under this section.

Sec. 5. EFFECTIVE DATE.

<u>Sections 3 and 4 are effective upon ratification of the amendment proposed</u> in section 1.

Approved May 2, 1984

## CHAPTER 644 --- H.F.No. 1577

An act relating to solid and hazardous waste management; amending various provisions of the waste management act; prescribing various powers and duties of the waste management board and the pollution control agency relating to hazardous waste management planning and the development of hazardous waste facilities; establishing programs for public education, technical and research assistance to generators, and grants for hazardous waste reduction and processing and collection facilities; requiring requests for proposals for hazardous waste processing and collection facilities; authorizing hazardous waste processing facility loans; prescribing procedures for the designation of solid waste facilities by counties and waste management districts; reducing the number of proposed sites in certain metropolitan counties for mixed municipal solid waste disposal facilities; amending various provisions relating to county and metropolitan solid waste management; appropriating money; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, sections 115A.03, subdivisions 15 and 28; 115A.06, by adding a

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.